FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE



City of Duluth Communications Office

Mayor Emily Larson 411 West First Street • Duluth, Minnesota 55802 • www.duluthmn.gov

> For more information contact Kate Van Daele, Public Information Officer at 218-730-5309

DATE: 3/6/2020 SUBJECT: The City of Duluth Provides COVID-19 (Coronavirus) Information BY: Phil Jents, Communications and Policy Officer

The City of Duluth Provides COVID-19 (Coronavirus) Information

The City of Duluth takes the safety and wellbeing of residents and staff seriously.

The City has been in regular communication with St. Louis County Public Health and Human Services and the Minnesota Department of Health with regard to COVID-19. We are also monitoring the guidance of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) on this issue.

Should the need arise, the City's Emergency Management team has a pandemic plan that could be utilized in coordination with county, state and federal partners.

We support the CDC's recommendations on strategies that may help prevent the spread of this and other viruses that include:

- -Avoid close contact with people who are sick
- -Avoid touching your eyes, nose, and mouth
- -Stay home when you are sick
- -Cover your cough or sneeze with a tissue, then throw the tissue in the trash
- -Clean and disinfect frequently touched objects and surfaces using a regular household cleaning spray or wipe

We encourage residents to visit St. Louis County's dedicated COVID-19 website here:

https://www.stlouiscountymn.gov/covid19

For a full list of recommendations, and more information, we encourage residents to visit the CDC website:

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/index.html

Residents can also visit the Minnesota Department of Health for more information:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/diseases/coronavirus/index.html

###